Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		06/30/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bradco Supply Corporation	
Street Address:	34 Englehard Avenue	
City:	New Jersey	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07001	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78885377	B BRADCO SUPPLY
Registration Number:	0699239	WICKES
Registration Number:	1031074	W

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(917)777-4104 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: mmcguire@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Time Square Address Line 2: Attn: Anita Sinha, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 401180/71

NAME OF SUBMITTER: S. Anita Sinha

TRADEMARK 900165993 **REEL: 004235 FRAME: 0015**

Signature:	/S. Anita Sinha/
Date:	07/01/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=4 - GECC Trademark Release#page1.tif source=4 - GECC Trademark Release#page2.tif source=4 - GECC Trademark Release#page3.tif source=4 - GECC Trademark Release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004235 FRAME: 0016

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ("Release") made as of the 30th day of June, 2010, by General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having an office at 10 Riverview Drive, Danbury, Connecticut 06810, as Agent for itself and the Lenders under the Credit Agreement (defined below), (in such capacity, "Agent"), for the benefit of Bradco Supply Corporation, a New Jersey corporation located at 34 Englehard Avenue, Avenel, New Jersey 07001, ("Bradco" or "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) and the Loan Documents.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (A) Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2008, as amended and restated on November 21, 2008 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Bradco, as Borrower, the other Credit Parties signatory thereto, the Lenders party thereto, and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent and Lender; (B) Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of January 11, 2005 as amended and restated on November 21, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), among Bradco and Bradco Realty Corp., a New Jersey corporation in favor of Agent; (C) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 11, 2005, by the Grantor, (D) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2008, by the Grantor, Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements):

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement dated January 11, 2005 was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3018, Frame 0612 on January 26, 2005;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, does hereby release and terminate all liens and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those items below that describe the properties of Grantor which were granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders under and pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements and the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, (a) all of Grantor's Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referenced on Schedule I attached hereto; (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, or (ii) injury to the

TRADEMARK REEL: 004235 FRAME: 0017 goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, has caused this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL to be duly executed and delivered by a duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

Name: 17455 2) Signatory
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004235 FRAME: 0019

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

OWNER	TRADEMARK	REG. NO.
Bradco Supply Corporation	B Bradco Supply and Design Trademark	78/885,377
Bradco Supply Corporation	Wickes	699,239
Bradco Supply Corporation	W in stylized letters	1,031,074

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 004235 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 07/01/2010